Dec. 27. 2007 6:39PM

No.4564 P. 1

FORM PTO-1595 RECORDATION F	ORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER
	United States Patent and Trademark Offi <b>TS ONLY</b>
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies) / Execution Date(s): Evan W. Ramsey Shelbie G. Hutton Pat Hutton, natural guardian for Michael K. Hutton Execution Date(s): <u>December 7, 2007</u>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: <u>D. Patrick Hutton</u> Internal Address:
dditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗋 yes 🖲 no	Street Address: 2700 Laurel Crossing Circle
<ul> <li>3. Nature of Conveyance:</li> <li>Assignment</li></ul>	City: <u>Rogers</u> State: <u>Arkansas (AR)</u> Country: <u>United States</u> ZIP: <u>72758</u> Additional name(s) & Address(es) attached? [] Yes 💽 No
Application or patent number(s):	s document is being filed together with a new application
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 5,724,739
Additional numbers . . Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	attached?  Yes  No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  1
Name:	<ul> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &amp; 3.41) \$ 40.00</li> <li>authorized to be charged by credit card</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>None required (government interest not affecting title)</li> </ul>
	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers <u>8253</u> Expiration Date <u>03/08</u> b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name
. signature: Jouathon Bay	35,064 12-27-07
Jonathan A. Bay	Registration No. Date
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:5

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

,

No. 4564 P. 2

e the

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Bobbi Hutton** (deceased), at the end of her life was an individual citizen of United States residing in Springfield, Missouri (MO), and having a postal address of 1113 S. Roanoke, Springfield, Missouri (MO) 65807 (hereinafter referred to as "DECEDENT"), and owner of a partial interest in certain *Inventions or Improvements* for a SELF-DEFENSE KNIFE, including what is disclosed and encompassed by U.S. Patent No. 5,724,739, entitled SELF-DEFENSE KNIFE, as shown by an Assignment recorded in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office of record date March 18, 2003, beginning at Reel **013,845**, Frame **0905**;

WHEREAS, said DECEDENT'S ownership interest has been finally distributed by the Probate Division, Circuit Court Greene County, Missouri, in an Order entitled "Final Settlement Approved, Finding, Judgment, and Order of Distribution," dated October 22, 2007, and which was recorded in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office of record date November 15, 2007, beginning at Reel 020,125, Frame 0646, and which distributed the DECEDENT's entire right, title and ownership interest in, to and under said Inventions or Improvements including said patent properties among and to the following three (3) persons, namely,

Full name of first joint distributee: <u>Evan W. Ramsey</u>	
Relationship Son of Decedent since	
Year (or date) of birth	
Residence Springfield, Missouri	
Citizenship United States	
Post Office Address 1113 S. Roanoke	
Springfield, Missouri (MO) 65807	

Full name of second joint distributee: <u>Shelbie G. Hutton</u>	
Relationship Daughter of Decedent since	
Year (or date) of birth <u>6-9-89</u>	
Residence Springfield, Missouri	
Citizenship United States	
Post Office Address <u>1223 N. Rogers</u>	
Springfield, Missouri (MO) 65804	

## and,

Page 1 of 3

## PATENT REEL: 020309 FRAME: 0333

Full name of third joint distributee: <u>Pat Hutton, Natural Guardian for Michael K. Hutton</u>, Minor

RelationshipSon of Decedent since	
Year (or date) of birth 3-19-93	
Residence Lowell, Arkansas	
Citizenship United States	
Post Office Address 2100 Laurel Crossing Circle	
Lowell, Arkansas (AR) 72745	

and are hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR PARTY;"

WHEREAS, in consequence of the above-identified recorded "Final Settlement Approved, Finding, Judgment, and Order of Distribution," and as reference thereto will show, said ASSIGNOR PARTY hereunder holds DECEDENT's partial interest in, to and under the above-identified inventions or improvements and the U.S. patent applications; and

WHEREAS, D. Patrick Hutton, an individual and citizen of the United States residing in Rogers, Arkansas, and having a postal address of 2700 Laurel Crossing Circle, Rogers, Arkansas (AR) 72758 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is not only holder of the other partial interest in, to and under the above-identified inventions or improvements and the U.S. Letters Patent but is also desirous of consolidating the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said inventions or improvements and in, to and under said U.S. Letters Patent and any and all continuations, divisions, renewals and/or substitutes for said registration (if applicable) or the applications which respectively may be continued or extended thereon, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid by said ASSIGNEE to each of said ASSIGNOR PARTY, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR PARTY hereunder has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to said ASSIGNEE, all of said ASSIGNOR PARTY's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said inventions or improvements, said applications and any and all continuations, divisions, renewals and/or substitutes for said applications (if applicable) or the applications which respectively may be continued or extended thereon, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said application(s) for

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 020309 FRAME: 0334 patent and any patent(s) which respectively may be granted, reissued or extended thereon, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNOR PARTY hereunder had the instant assignment not been made;

AND said ASSIGNOR PARTY hereunder covenants that each and every individual thereof has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and said ASSIGNOR PARTY hereunder further covenants and agrees that every individual thereof will each time request is made and without undue delay, cause to be executed and delivered all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title in, to and under said inventions or improvements, and said applications for Letters Patent in said ASSIGNEE, his heirs, successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or to his nominees all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements and said applications, to provide testimony in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers for said applications and all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, his heirs, successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other countries;

AND said ASSIGNOR PARTY hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United Sates Patent and Trademark Office to issue to said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the applications aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said ASSIGNOR PARTY hereunto executes this agreement, intending to be legally bound.

Full name of first joint distributee: <u>Evan W. Ramsey</u>
First distributee's signature <u>ECH WWWE</u> Date <u>12/7/07</u>
Full name of second joint distributee: <u>Shelbie G. Hutton</u>
First distributee's signature
ull name of third joint distributee: <u>Pat Hutton for Michael K. Hutton</u>
First distributee's signature Pat Hutton Michael & Hoto Date 12/7/07

Page 3 of 3

## PATENT REEL: 020309 FRAME: 0335

**RECORDED: 12/27/2007**